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OR b

. YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:

| twwe.lawhelpeallfornia.arg), en ef Cenlro de Ayude de fas Carfes de Califofnl, (www.sucorte.ca.gov) o poriiéndose en contacto con fa corfs o ef

® ,-_' 5T

SUMMONS | | T e
(CITACION JUDICIAL) | - F ?, ‘i:_ ﬁ
- NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: o ALAMEDA COUNTY
{AVISO AL DEMANDADO)}:
DB SHOE COMPANY, LLC, a California Corporatwn, and DOES MAY ¢ 1 2013
1-20.

CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR GOURT

(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE);
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC,, in the public interest.

II;IOTICEI Yau hava been sued. The court may decide against you without your belng heard unlass you respond within 30 days. Read the mfomahnn
elow.

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and tegal papers are served on you to fila a writlen responsa at this court and have a copy
served on the plainliff, A letler or phone call will not prolect you. Your written response must bs in proper legal form if you wani tha court fo hear your
case. There may bs a courl form that you can use for your respanse. You can find thesa court forms and mare information &t the California Courts
Onling Self- -Heip Center (www.courtinfo.ca.govwselfhelp), your county law library, or the caurthouse nearest you. If you carnot pay the fillng fee, ask
tha court clerk for a fee waiver form. f you de not file your respense on ime, you may lose the case by defaut, and your wages, money, and property
may be faken without further waming from fhe court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an atforney right away. If you do net know an atlomey, you may want fo cail an attomey
refeirral service. If you eannot afford an aftorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit lagal servicas program. You can locate
These nonprofil groups at the Califomia Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcalifornia.ang), the California Courts Online Self-Heip Center
{www.courtinio.ce.gov/selfhelp), or by contacting your facal court or county bar assoclation. NOTE: The couri has a stalutary lien for waived fees and

_ costs on any seittement or arbitvation award of $10,000 er mere In a civil casa. The court's fien must be pald before the court will dismiss the case.
IAVISO! Lo han demandedo. Si no respande dentro de 30 dias, fa corle pusds dec!d!ren s contra sin escuchar su varsfén, Lea fa Informacion a
confinvacion,

Tiane 30 DIAS DE GALENDARI'O despuds de que ls enfreglien esta citacién y papeles legales para presentar mea nsspussta por eserito en esta
corfa y hacer que se enlfregus Una copia af demandante, Una carfe o una liemada telefonica no lo profegen, Su respuesta por aserits tiene que estar
an formalo legal correcio, sl desea que procesen su caso en la corfe, Es posibla qua haye un formulario que usied pueda-usar para su respuesta.

Pugde encontrar estos formularios da ia corfe y més Informacidn en al Centro da Ayuda de las Cortes de Cafifomia (www.sucorte.ca.gov), en i
biblioteca de fayes de st condado o en fa corle que e queda mds cerca. §1no piteds pager fa cuola de presentacion, pida al secretario de la corte
que le dé un formulario-de exencién da pago de cuctas. SI no presenta su respuesta a tiempo, phiade perder of caase por lnoumplimiento y la corta le
podré quitar-su sieido, dinero y bienes shh més edveriencla,

Hayob‘as requisitos jegales. Es recomendable que llama a un abogado Inmediatamente. SI no conoce a un ebogado, puede flamar a un servigio do
remision & abogados. 8/ no puede pagar e un sbogado, es posibie que cmpis con los requisifos para eblener servicios legales gratullos de un
programa de servicios legales sin fines de lucro. Fuede enconirar estos grupos sin fines de lucro en ¢! sitfo web de California Lagal Services,

colagle de abogades loceles. AVISO: For lay, la corle Hfana derecho a reclamar las cuotas y log costos exentos por impener un gravamen sobre
cuelquier recuperacion de $10,000 & mds de valor recibida mediante un acuerdo o unts cmcasfon da arbilrafe en un caso de deractio civil. Tiene que
pagar el gravamen de I carte entes de qua ie corte pusda desecher ef caso,

The name and address of the coud is: CASE NUMBER:

(El mombro y direccidn de ka corto es): Rene C. Davidson Courthouse _' """"’“’1;-’??”’ 2 &77 S
1225 Fallon Street ~ = f F G Lidved
Oakland, CA 94612 :

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiffs attorney, or plaintiff without an attomey, is:
{Ef.nombre, ka direccin y el nilmaro de tekéfono del abogado del demandante, o def demandants que no tiene abogado, as):

- Yeroushalmi & Assoc., 9100 Wilshire Bivd. Suite 610E, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, 310.623.1926

DATE:. - ifilson Glerk, b ' é?"(ﬂ @MZ& -, Depu
(Fecha) MAY @ ]l 2@1@ Legh T (Secretgrio) : ! m:ﬂun?o)
i summons usa Praof of Service of Summons (form FOS-010),)
claticin use el formulerio Proof of Service of Summaons, (POS-010)).
NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
{71 as an Individual defendant.

553 1 on behalf of (spesify):

under: =] CGP 416.10 (corporation) " [ CCP416.60 (minor)
[ CCP416.20 (defunctcooration) || - CCP 416.70 (conservatee)
[ CCP 416.40 (association oy parinership) [T CCF 416.90 (authotized person)

1] other (spscify):
4. [T by personai delivery on (date):

- . Page 1 of1

Fomn Adopted for Mandatory Usa SUMMONS Code of Civif Proteduire §§ 412.20, 465
Judicial Council of Callfarmla WWIW.Goutinio,
SUM-100 [Rev. July 1, 2008] . 60! Ga.gov

Amercan LegalNat, Inc.
www.FohmalWorkdiow.com
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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981)
Daniel D. Cho (SBN 105409)

Ben Yeroushalmi (SBN 232540)
YERQUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

119100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 610E

Beverly Hills, California 90212

Telephone:  310.623.1926
Facsimile:  310.623.1930
Attorneys for Plaintiff]

Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

Iﬂl\llN\Iﬂﬂlﬂlﬂlﬂlﬁllll\!]ll\\llﬂl\ll\

FILED

ALAMEDA COUNTY

| " MAY ¢ 1 2013
CLERKO FERIOR COURT
By W&"’!

i ~Deputy

_SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

|| CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.,

in the pubhc interest,
Plaintiff,
V.

DB SHOE COMPANY, LLC, a California
Curporatmn and DOES 1-20;

' Defendants

CASE NO.

Byis b % 587

COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY AND
INJUNCTION

f;}

395 |

Violation of Proposition 65, the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §
25249.5, et seq.)

ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE (exceeds $25,000) |
FILE BY
FAX

,Plgintiff 'CONSUMER. ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. alléges a cause of action against
defendants DB SHOE COMPANY, LLC, and DOES 1-20 as follows: '

THE PARTIES

1. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. (“Plaintiff” or “CAG’) is an
organization qualified to do business in the State of California. CAG is a person within
the meaning of Health and Safety Code section 25249.11, subdivision (a). CAG, acting

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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as a private attorney general, brings this action in the public interest as defined under

2 Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (c?),
3| 2. Defendant DB SHOE COMPANY, LLC. (“DB SHOE™)isa Califérnia corporation,
4| _doing business. in the State of California at all relevant times herein.
5 3. - Plaintiff is presently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants DOES 1-20,
6 and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this
7 complaint to allege their true names and capécities when ascertained, Plaintiff is '
8 informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each fictitiously named defendant is
9 responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged and the damages caused
10 thereby. _
11 4, At all times mentioned hefein, the term “Defendants” includes DB SHOE and DOES 1-
12 20. - ,.
13 ||. . 5. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants at all
14 times mentioned herein have conducted business within the State of California, '
15 6. Upon information and b_eliéf, at all times relevant to tiﬁs action, eacil of the Defendants,
16 including DOES 1-20, was an agent, servant, or émployee of each of the other
17 Defendants. In conducting the activities alleged in this Complaint, eacﬁ of the
18 Defendants was acting within the course and scope of this agency, s;ervicé, or
19 employment, and was acting with the consent, permission, and authorization of each of
20 the other Defendants. All actions of each of 'the Defendants alleged in this Complaint
21 were ratified and approved by every other D.efendant or their officers or managing agents.
22 Alternatively, each of the Defendants aided, conspired with and/or facilitated the alleged
23 wrongful conduct of each of the other Defendants.
24 7. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, each of the
.25 Defendants was a person doing business within the meaning of Health and Safety Code
26 section 25249.11, subdivision (b), and that each of the Defendants had ten (10) or more
27 employees at all relevant times. -
28

: 2
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC -
ENFORCEMENT ACT-OF 1986 (HEAL'TH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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1 JURISDICTION
2 8. The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to California Constitution Article
3 VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Courf original jurisdiction in all causes except .
4 those given by statute to other trial courts. This Courtzﬁas jurisdiction over this action
5 pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which al}ows enforcement of
-6 violations of Proposition 65 in any Court of competent jurisdiction.
RVE 9, . This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants named herein because Defendants either
8| reside or are located in this State or are foreign corporatlons anthorized to do business in
9 - California, are registered with the California Secretaty of State, or who do sufficient
10 ‘business in California, have sufficient minimum contacts with California, or otherwise
11 intentionaily avazl thomselves of the markets within California through their manufacture,|
- 12 distribution, promotlon, marketing, or sale of their products within California 10 render
13 the exercise of jurisdiction by the-California courts permissible under traditional notions
14 of fair play and substantial justice.
154 10. Venue is propei: in the County of Alameda because one or more of the instances of
16 . mongfql conduet occurred, and continues to occur, in the County of Alameda and/or
17 |} - because D.efend'ants conducfed, and continue to conduct, Business in the County of
.18  Alameda with fespect to the consumer product that is the subject of this action.
19 ' ‘BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS _
20 |} - 11 In 1986, California voters épproved an initiative to address growing concerns about -
21 :- exposure to toxic chemicals and declared their right “[t}o be informed about exposures to
~22 - ghemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.™ Baliot Pamp., :
23 Proposed Law, Gen. Blec. (Nov. 4, 1986) at p. 3. The initlative, The Safe Drinking
24 Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code sections
25 25249.5, ¢t seg. (“Proposition 65™), helps to protect California’s drinking water sources
26 - from contanﬁﬁation-, to allow consumers to make informed choices about the products
27
28
. COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSIT[O':;I 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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12.
_ the state to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Health & Safety Code

they buy, and to enable persohs to protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see
fit. |

Proposition 65 requires the Governor of California to publish a list of chemicals known to

§ 25249.8. The list, which the Governor updates af least once a year, contains over 700

- chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes warning requirements and

13.

other controls that apply to Proposition 65-listed chemicals.
All businesses with ten (10) or more employees that operate or sell products in California

‘must comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposition 65, businesses are: (1) prohibited
from knowingly discharging Proposition 65-listed chemicals into sources of drinking
‘water (Health & Safety Code § 25249.5), and (2) required to provide “clear and

reasonable” wamnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, to a
Proposition 65-listed chemsical (Health & Safety Code § 25249.6).

- 14, Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate” the statute

may be enjoined in any court of competent jﬁ::isdicﬁonl Health & Safety Code § 25249.7.

. "Threaten to violate" means "to create a condition in which there is a substantial

15,

‘probability that a violation will occur. Health & Safety Code § 25249.11(¢).
‘Defendants are also lisble for civil penalties of up to $2,500.00 per day per violation,

recoverable in a civil action. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).

Plaintiff identified certain practices of manufacturers and distributors of Diethyl Hexyl
Phthalate (“DEHP™) and Di-n-Butyl Phthalate (“DBP”)-bearing products of exposing,
knowingly and -intcntionally, persons in California to the Proposition 65-listed chemicals
of such products without first providing clear and reasénable warnings of such to the
exposed persons prior to the time of exposure, Plaintiff later discerned that Defendants.
engaged in such practice. . |

16. On January 1, 1988, the Govemor of California added DEHP to the list of chemicals

known to the State to cause cancer, and on October 24, 2003, the Governor added DEHP

4

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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16
17
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22
23
24
25

26 |

27
28

- reproductive toxicity, DEHP became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning
17.

- Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20) months -

- 18,

18.

~ Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures and occupational |

20,

_ S . 5 g
COMPLAINT FOR, VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

- prohibitions. -

‘On or about November 14, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Heaslth and

1o the list of chemicals known to the State to cause cieveIOpmental mele reproductive

toxicity. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20)|
months after addition of DEHP to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause

requirements and discharge prohibitions.
On December 2, 2005, the Governor of California added DBP to the list of chemicals
known to the state to cause developmental, female, and male reproductive toxicity.

after addition of DBP to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive

toxicity, DBP became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements and discharge|

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE
On or about July 27, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and Safety]

Code section 25249.6, concérning consumer products exposures and occupational
exposures, subject to a private action to DB SHOE, and to the California Attorney
General, Connty District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a
population of at least -750;000' people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly
occurred, concerning the product Footwear.

On or about September 7, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and

exposures, subject to a private action to DB SHOE, and to the California Attorney
General, County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a
population of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly

occurred, conceming the product Footwear.

Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer pfodi:mts exposures and occupational

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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- General, County District Attorneys,-and City Aﬁomcyé for each city containing a

21,
- products involved, the likelihood that such products would cause users to suffer

22. Plaintiff’s notice of alleged violation included a Certificate of Merit executed by the
attorney for the noticing party, CAG. The Certificate of Merit stated that the atiorney for

- and appropriate expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures to DEHP and DBP,

23.
24. Plaintiff s commencing this action more than sixty (60) days from the dates that Plaintiff

25.

6
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

exposures, subject to a private action to DB SHOE, and to the California Attorney

the subject Proposition 65-listed chemical of this action. Based on that information, the

to the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General the confidential factual

population of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly .
occurred, concerning the product Feotwear.

Before sending the notices of alleged violation, Plaintiff investigated the consumer

significant exposures to DEHP and DBP, and the corporate structure of each of the
Defendants,

Plaintiff who executed the certificate had consulted with at least one person with relevant

attorney for Plaintiff who executed the Certificate of Merit believed there was a

reasonable and meritorious case for this private action. ‘The attorney for Plaintiff attached|

information sufficient to establish the baSLS of the Certificate of Merit.

Plaintiff's notices of alleged violations also included a Certificate of Service and a
document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 -
(Proposition 65) A Summary." Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

gave notices of the alleged violations to DB SHOE, and i:he public prosecutors referenced
in Paragraph 18, 19, and 20. |

Plaintiff is informed, belie'\fes, and thereon alleges that neither the Attorney General, nor
any applicable district attorney or city atiorney has commenced and is diligently
prosecuting an action against the Defendants,

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC, and against DB SHOE, and DOES
1-20 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

Footwear

26. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC, repeats and incorporates by

reference paragraphs 1 through 25 oi‘ this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

27. Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
d13tr1butor, promoter, or retailer of Footwear, which includes but is not lmmted to “Plasuc
Multlcoior Garden Boots Item #10701” (“FOOTWEAR”).

28. FOOTWEAR contain DEHP,

" 29, Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP has been identified by the State of

California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore

- was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of DEHP in FOOTWEAR within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraph 18.

30 Plaintiff’s allegations regarding FOOTWEAR concerns “[c]onsmner products
exposma[s] " which “is an exposure that results from a person s acquisition, purchase,
storage, .consnmption,. or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumér good, or any
exposure thﬁ results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § |
25602(b). FOOTWEAR are consamer prc;ducts, and, as mentioned herein, exposures to
DEHP took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use, :

31. Plaintiff’s allegations-regarding FOOTWEAR also g:ono;m occupational exposures,
which “means an exposure to any employee in his or her employer’s workplace.” Cal.
Code Regs. tit, 27, § 25602(f). Exposures of DEHP to Defendénts’ employees occurred

through the course of their employment in their employers’ workplaces.

‘32. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between July 27, 2009 and the

present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed their employees and

. 7 ' -
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {I-_[E.ALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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33,
. Persons sustain exposures by handling FOOTWEAR without wearing gloves or any other}-

35,
- mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the

- 36. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to

- 8 . - .
COMPLAINT EOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE.SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

personal protective equipment, or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with

_coniact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in pértidulate matter dispersed from
FOOTWEAR. And as to Defendants’ employees, employees may be exposed to DEHP in
- the course of their employment by handling, distributing, and selling FO OTWEAR,.'

34. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of

 signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and coniinua.w engage in conduct

California consumers and users of FOOTWEAR, which Defendants manufactured,
distributed, or sold as mentioned' above, to DEHP, without first providing anf type of
clear and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of expoéure.
Defendants have distributed and sold FOOTWEAR in California. Defendanis know and
intend that California consumers will use and consume FOOTWEAR, thereby exposing
them to DEHP. Defendants thereby violated Proposition'65.

T_he principal routes of exposure are through dermal cont:act, ingestion and inhalation.

gloves after handling FOOTWEAR, as well as through direct and indirect hand to mouth

Proposition 65 as to FOOTWEAR have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the

which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of FOOTWEAR, so thata separate and distinct violation
of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to DEHP By
FOOTWEAR as mentioned herein,

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that cat;h violation of Proposition 65

violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the fature.

$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP from FOOTWEAR, pursuantto: -
Health and Safety Code section 25249, 7(b).

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)




1 37. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to
2 .filing this Complaint.
y SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
4 _ (By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. and against DB SHOE, and DOES
5 1-20 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
: Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))
: Footwea_r
n 38. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incorporates by
9' reference paragraphs 1 through 37 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.
0 39, Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
1" distributor, promoter, or retailer of Footwear, which includes but is not limited to
" “Dizzy® Black/White DZY W REJOICE, #6419, Size 9, JDL—ZOIO, 407
3 (“FOOTWEAR”).
14 40, FOOTWEAR contain DEHP and DBP. . _
s 4]. Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP and DBP have been identified by the
16 Sfate of California as chemicals known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and
17 - therefore was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements, Defendg.n_ts were also
" informed of the presence of DEHP and DBP in FOOTWEAR within Plaintiff's notice of
™ alleged violations further discussed above at Paragraph 19.
w0l 42. Plaintiff’s allegations tegarding FOOTWEAR concerns “[clonsumer products
a1 exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
oy storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
- exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, §
4 : 25602(b). FOOTWEAR are consamer products, and, as mentioned herein, exposures to
5s DEHP and DBP took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and
26 use.
2 i 43. Plaintiff’s allegations regarding FOOTWEAR also concern occupational exposures,
o8 ' which “means an exposure to any employee in his or her employer’s workplace.” Cal.
- COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITIOI%I 65, .THE SAFE D'RINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(f). Exposufes of DEHP and DBP to Defendants’ employées
occurred through the course of their employment in their employers’ workplaces.

44, Plaintiff is informed, belie;ves, and thereon alleges that between September 7, 2009 and
the present, each of the Defendants knowingly and iutenﬁonally exposed their employees
and Califémia consumers and users of FOOTWEAR, which Defendants manufactured,
distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to DEHP and DBP, without first providing any
type of clear and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of
exposure, Defendants have distributed and sold FOOTWEAR in California. Defendants
know and intend that California consumers will use and consume FOOTWEAR, thereby
-exposing them to DEHP and DBP. Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65, .

45. The principal routes of exposure are. through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handling FOOTWEAR without wearing gloves or any Eofher
perscnal protective equipment, of by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with
gloves afier handﬁng FOOTWEAR, as-well as through direct and indirect hand to mouth
contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter dispersed from
FOOTWEAR. And as to Defendants’ employees, employ'qes may be exposed to DEHP
and DBP in the course of their employment by handling, distributing, and selling
FOOTWEAR. ' '

46. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ viclations of
Proposition 65 as to FOOTWEAR have been.ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of FOOTWEAR, so that a separate and distinct violation| -
of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to DEHP and i)BP
by FOOTWEAR as mentioned herein, |

. ' 10 :
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
: ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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47. Plaintiff is informed, beﬁeve& and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the firture,

48, Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to

© $2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP and DBP from FOOTWEAR,
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). :

49, Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to,
filing this Complaint. .

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

®By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. and against DB SHOE, and DOES
1-20 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

Footwear
50, Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and i:;corporates by
- reference paragraphs 1 through 49 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.
51. Bach of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Footwear, which includes but is not limited to “Plastic
Multicolor Garden Boots Item #10701 SWB W DEER 17 (“FOOTWEAR”). ' |
52. FOOTWEAR contain DEHP.
53. Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP has been identified by the State of
. California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reﬁrociuctive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 \#aming-requixements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of DEHP in FOOTWEAR \mthm Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraph 20,
54. Plaintiff’s allegations. regardmg FOOTWEAR concerns “[¢]onsumer products
_exposurefs],” which “is afit exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumptipn, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any

exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27,§

11

~ COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY.CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)




= - 7 T S IO R R

NN SR - s e
BYBR B RBRBRE8E S50 588 2 2

* - COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

25602(b). FOOTWEAR are consumer products, and, aé mentioned herein, exposures to
DEHP took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

55. Plaintiff’s allegations regarding FOOTWEAR also concern occupational exposures,
which “means an exposure to any employee in his or her employer’s workplace.” Cal
Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(), Exposures of DEHP to Defendants’ employees occurred
through the course of their employment in their employers’ workplaces,

56. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between November 14, 2009 and
the present, each of the Défendants knowingly and intentionally exposed their employees
and Califomia consumers and users of FOOTWEAR, which Defendants manufactured,
distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to DEHP, without first providing any type qf

 clear and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure.
ﬁefendanﬁ have distributed and sold FOOTWEAR in California. Defendants know and
intend that California consumers will use and consume FO()‘I"WEAR, thereby exposing
 themto DEHP. Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65. |

57. The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handling FOOTWEAR without wearing gloves or any other

- personal protective equipment, or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with
gloves after handling FOOTWEAR, as well as through direct and indirect hand to moﬁth :
contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter dispersed from

- FOOTWEAR. And as to Defendants’ employees, employees may be exposed to DEHP in

:  the course of their empioyment by handiing, distributing, and selling FOOTWEAR.

58, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 65 as to FOOTWEAR have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the

- signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to éngage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, fncluding the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of FOOTWEAR, so that a.separate and distinet violation] -

12
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~of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to DEHP by
FOOTWEAR as mentioned herein.

59. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is-ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to oceur into the future.

60. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP from FOOTWEAR, pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

61. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior. to
filing this Complaint, "

. PRAYER FOR RELIEF -
Plaintiff demands against each of the Defendants as follows: |
1. . A permanent injunction mandating Proposition 65-compliant \Iwarm'ngs;
2. Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (b);
3. Costs of suit; '
4, Reasonable attorney fees and costs; and -
5. Any further relief that the court may deem just and eqlﬁtable.

Dated: Wu(«,)\ 2013 ' YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

BY:
Reuben Yeroushalmi
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.
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INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW. TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET o010
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper (for example, a complaint} in & civit case, you must
complets and filz, along with your first paper, the Civif Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. This information will be used fo compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed, You must compiete items 1 through 6 on the sheet. In item 1, you must check
one box for the case fype that best describes the case. If the case fils both a general and a more specific type of case listed in item 1,
check the more spacific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best Indicates the primary cause of action.
Ta assist you In completing the sheel, exampies of the cases that belong under each caze type In item 1 are provided beiow. A cover

sheet must be filed only with your initial paper, Failure fo file a cover sheet with the first paper filed In a oivil case may subject a pariy,-
its counsel, or both to sanctions under ruies 2.30 and 3.220 of the Galifomia Rules of Court,

To Parties in Rufe 3.740 Collecfions Cases. A "collactions case® under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money

. owed tn a sum steted to be certain that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interést and atiomey's fees, arising from a transaction in

which property, services, or money was acquired on credit. A calisctions case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punifive damages, (3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or {5) a prejudgment wiit of
attachment.. The Identification of a case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that it wili be exempt from the general
time-for-servica requirements and case managernent ruies, unless a defendant files s responsive pieading. A rule 3.740 collections
cage will be subject fo the requirements for service and abtaining & judgment In rule 3.740.

. To Parties In Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must aleo use the Civil Case Cover Sheef fo deslgnate whether the

case Is complex. if a plaintiff believes the case is complex under fule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be indicated by
.completing the appropriate boxes In tems 1 and 2. T a plainti#f designates a case as complex, the cover sheat must be served with the

. complaint on all parties fo the action. A defendant may file and serve no iater than the time of its first appearance a jolnder in the

plaintiff's designation, a counter-gesignation that the case is not complex, or, If the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that

the case Is complex.
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Yeroushalmi & Associates
Attn: Yeroushalmi, Reuben
9100 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 610E _ |
L Beverly Hills, CA 90212___ J L J
Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. No. RG13677808
Plaintiff/Petitioner(s)
Vs, . NOTICE OF CASE MANAGEMENT
. CONFERENCE AND ORDER
DB Shoe Company, LLC Unlimited Jurisdiction
Defendant/Respondent{s)
(Abbreviated Title)

TO ALL PARTIES AND TQ THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD.
Notice is given that a Case Management Conference has been scheduled as follows:

Date: 09/13/2013 | Department: 16 : Judge: Lawrence John Appel
Time: 09:00 AM Location: Administration Building Clerk: Ana Liza Tumonong
" Third Floor Clerk telephone: (510) 267-6932
_ 1221 Qak Street, Oakland CA 94612 IE-mail:
Tnternet: http://www.alameda.courts.ca.gov Fax:
' ORDERS '

1. You must:
" a  Serve all named defendants and file proofs of service on those defendants with the court within 60
days of the filing of the complaint (CRC 3.110(b));
: b. Give notice of this conference to any party not included in this notice and file proof of service;
" .. ¢ Meet.and confer, in person or by telephone, to consider each of the issues identified in CRC 3.724
o later than 30 calendar days before the date set for the Case Management Conference;
d. File and serve a completed Case Management Statement (use of J udicial Council Form CM-110 is

mandatory) at least 15 days before the Case Management Conference (CRC 3.725)*

2. Ifyou do not follow the orders above, you are hereby ordered to show cause why you should not be sanctioned
under CRC 2.30. The hearing on the Order to Show Cause re: Sanctions will be at the same time as the Case

Management Conference, Sanctions may include monetary sanctions and any other sanction permitted by law,
inchuding striking pleadings or dismissing the action.

3. You are further ordered o appear in persont {or throngh your attorney of record) at the Case Management
_ Conference noticed above. You must be thoroughly familiar with the case and fully authorized to proceed.
4. The Direct Calendar Judge will issue orders at the conclusion of the conference that should include:
a. Referring to ADR and setting an ADR completion date
b. Dismissing or severing claims or parties
c. Setting a trial date. . _

* Case Management Statements may be filed by E-delivery, by emailing them to the following address:
EDelivery@alameda.courts.ca.gov. No fee is charged for this service. For further information, go to Direct
Calendar Departments at http://apps.alameda.courts.ca.gov/domainweb.

+Telephonic appearances at Case Management Conferences may be available by contacting CourtCail, an
independent vendor, at least 3 business days prior fo the scheduled conference. Parties may make arrangements by
callilng 1-888-882-6878, or faxing a service request to 1-888-882-2946. This service is subject to charges by the
vendot. : '

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I centify that the following is true and correct: Iamthe clerk of the above-named court and not 2 party to this cause. 1 served this Notice of Hearing by
placing copies in envelopes addressed as shown hereon and then by sealing and placing them far collection, stamping or metering with prepaid postage,
and mailing on the date stated below, in the United States mail at Alameda County, California, following standard courl praclices.

Executed on 05/03/2013.
. Digeal
By /( . 0& ﬂ /44;5-’

Deputy Clerk




Superior Court of California, County of Alameda

Notice of Assignment of Judge for All Purposes

Case Number:RG13677808
_ Case Title:  Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. VS DB Shoe Company, LLC
Date of Filing: 05/01/2013

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
Pursuant to Rule 3.734 of the California Rules of Court and Title 3 Chapter 2 of the

Local Rules of the Superior Court of California, County of Alameda, this action is
hereby assigned by the Presiding Judge for all purposes to:

Judge: ' Lawrence John Appel
Department: 16
Address: Administration Building

1221 Oak Street
. Qakland CA 94612
Phone Number: (510) 267-6932
Fax Number:
Email Address:

Under direct calendaring, this case is assigned to a single judge for all purposes including
-~ trial. '

Please note: In this case, any challenge pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section
170.6 must be exercised within the time period provided by law. (See Code Civ. Proc.

© §§170.8, subd. (a)(2) and 1013.)

NOTICE OF NONAVAILABILITY OF COURT REPORTERS: Effective June 4, 2012, the

- court will not provide a court reporter for civil law and motion hearings, any other hearing or

trial in civil departments, or any afternoon hearing in Department 201 (probate). Parties may
“arrange and pay for the attendance of a certified shorthand reporter. In limited jurisdiction
cases, parties may request electronic recording.

Amended Local Rule 3.95 states: "Except as otherwise required by law, in general civil case
" and probate departments, the services of an official court reporter are not normally
available. For civil trials, each party must serve and file a statement before the trial date
indicating whether the party requests the presence of ari official court reporter.”

IT IS THE DUTY OF EACH PLAINTIFF AND CROSS COMPLAINANT TO SERVE A COPY
OF THIS NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL RULES.
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General Procedures

Following assignment of a civil case to a specific department, all pleadings must be filed at
the court facility where that department is located. The René C. Davidson Courthouse is the
filing location for departments situated in the Alameda County Administration Building and
the United States Post Office (see Local Rule, rule 1.9(d) effective as of 01/01/2013). All
documents, with the exception of the original summons and the original civil complaint, shall
‘have clearly typed on the face page of each document, under the case number, the
-following:
_ ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO
JUDGE Lawrence John Appel
DEPARTMENT 16

All parties are expected to know and comply with the Local Rules of this Court, which are
available on the Court's website at: _
http:/Awww.alameda.courts.ca.gov/cou rts/rulesfindex.shtml and with the California Rules of
Court, which are availabie at www.courtinfo.ca.gov. :

Parties must meet and confer to discuss the effective use of mediation or other alternative
dispute processes (ADR) prior to the Initial Case Management Conference. The court

* encourages parties to file a “Stipulation to Attend ADR and Delay Initial Case Management
Conference for 90 Days”. Plaintiff received that form in the ADR information package at the
time the compiaint was filed. The court's Web site also contains this form and other ADR
information: If the parties do not stipulate to attend ADR, the parties must be prepared to
discuss referral to ADR at the Initial Case Management Conference.

Schedule for Department 16

The following scheduling information is subject to change at any time, without notice.
Please contact the department at the phone number or email address noted above if
you have questions. _

 Trials generally are held: Monday through Thursday from 9:30 AM to 4:30 PM.

« Case Management Conferences are held: Initial Case Management Conferences:
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday at 9:00 AM. :

« Case Management Conference Continuances: Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and
Friday at 9:00 AM.
o Law and Motion matters are heard: Tuesday at 9:00 AM.

. Se'ttlement Conferences are heard: At such times as will be specially set by the
court.

o Ex Parte matters are heard: Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday at 9:00 AM.
¢ . Pretrial Conferences: Friday at 9:00 AM.
¢ Order of Examination: Friday at 8:00 AM.

Law and Motion Procedures

To obtain a hearing date for a Law and Motion or ex parte matter, parties must contact the
department as follows:

+ Motion Reservations
Phone: {510) 267-6932
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Parties must comply with Local Rule 3.30(b). Department 16 does not employ email.

o Ex Parte Matters :
Phone; (5610) 267-6932

Tentative Rulings

The court may. issue tentative rulings in accordance with the Local Rules. Tentative rulings
will become the Court's order unless contested in accordance with the Local Rules.
- Tentative rulings will be available at:

o Website: www.alameda.courts.ca.gov/domainweb, Calendar Information for Dept. 16
o Phone: 1-866-223-2244

Dated: 05/02/2013 %

Presiding Judge, :
Supenor Court of California, County of Alameda

' CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING '
. | certify that the following is true and correct: { am the clerk of the above-named court and
- not a party to this cause. | served this Notice by placing copies in envelopes addressed as
shown on the-attached Notice of Initial Case Management Conference and then by sealing
. and placing them for collection, stamping or metering with prepaid postage, and mailing on
the date stated below, in the United States mail at Alameda County, California, following

~ standard court’ pracﬂces

Executed on 05/03/2013

Deputy Clerk
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